
West Devon Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 5th July, 2016

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman Cllr Moody

Members: Cllr Jory
Cllr Stephens

Cllr Watts

Substitutes: Councillors: 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at 
this meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to 
predetermination, bias or interests in items on this Agenda 
then please contact the Monitoring Officer in advance of the 
meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the 
Chairman, should be considered by the Meeting as matters 
of urgency (if any).

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 4

Meeting held on 15 March 2016;

5.  Interim Audit Report 2015/16 5 - 16

Report of KPMG;

6.  Annual Audit Fee 2015/16 17 - 24

Report of KPMG;

7.  Local Authority Corporate Risk Register Analysis 25 - 32

Report of KPMG;

8.  Annual Governance Statement 2015/16



Page No

Report of Finance COP Lead; (to follow)

9.  Internal Audit Annual Report 2015/16 33 - 54

Report of Internal Audit Manager;

10.  Appointment of External Auditors 55 - 64

Report of Internal Audit Manager;

11.  Update on Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy and 
Strategy, Anti Money Laundering Policy and Confidential 
Reporting Policy

65 - 132

Report of Legal COP Lead.





At a Meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK  on 
TUESDAY the 15th day of MARCH  2016 at 11.00am 
 
Present:    Cllr M Davies (Chairman) 
     

                                   Cllr J Yelland                    Cllr N Jory  
                                                                              Cllr L Watts                             

 
Substitutes:   Cllr J Yelland for Cllr B Stephens 
 
Officers in attendance :   Finance Community of Practice Lead 
                                           Deputy 151 Officer 
  Finance Business Partner (AW) 
                                           Case Manager, Strategy & Commissioning 
                                            Business Development Group Manager 
                                           Darren Gilbert, KPMG 
                                           Rob Hutchings and Brenda Davies, Devon                                                 
                                           Internal Audit Partnership 
 

Also in attendance:                               Cllr A F Leech 
 
*AC 28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs J B Moody, B 
Stephens and W G Cann OBE 

 
 
*AC 29 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 January 2016 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 
*AC 30         EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 
                     Mr Gilbert presented the External Audit Plan for 2015/16 for Members. 
                                                                                                                         

Following the presentation, Members had no issues to raise and 
without further discussion, it was then RESOLVED that the report be 
noted.                                                                               

 
 
*AC 31  LOCAL GOVERNMENT BUDGET SURVEY FEBRUARY 201 6  
                       

Mr Gilbert presented the KPMG produced Local Government Budget 
Survey for February 2016.  
Following the presentation, Members had no issues to raise and 
without further discussion, it was RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 
AC 32 2016/17 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 The S151 Officer took Members through the report that sought 

approval of the proposed Treasury Management and Investment 
Strategies, together with their associated prudential indicators. 

                     In discussion, it was noted that Treasury Management training was 
needed for Members and should be included in the Learning and 
Development Plan. 



 
It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED to approve 
the following: 
 
1. The prudential indicators and limits for 2016/17 to 2018/19 

contained within Appendix A of the presented agenda report. 
2. The Minimum Revenue Position (MRP) statement contained within 

Appendix A of the presented agenda report which sets out the 
council’s policy on MRP. 

3. The Treasury Management Strategy 2016/17 and the treasury 
prudential indicators 2016/17 to 2018/19 that are contained within 
Appendix B of the presented agenda report. 

4. The Investment Strategy 2016/17 (as contained within Appendix C 
of the presented agenda report) and the detailed criteria included in 
Appendix D of the presented agenda report.                                                                         

 
                       
AC 33         REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S CONSTITUTION 
                     

                  The S151 Officer took Members through a report that presented the 
annual review of the Council Constitution.  

 
                     It was then RESOLVED to RECOMMEND that Council approve the 

amendments to the West Devon Borough Council Constitution (as 
summarised in paragraph 2 of the presented agenda report and fully 
outlined on the website) and that the revised Constitution be formally 
adopted at the Annual Council Meeting in May 2016.  

 
 
AC 34           STRATEGIC RISK ASSESSMENT – REGULAR  UPDATE 
                     The Business Development Group Manager took Members through the 

report that provided a six monthly update on Risk Management. 
 
                     It was noted that SPARSE will continue with their lobbying of the 

Government for more rural services deliver grant funding for rural 
Councils. In reply to a Member question in regard to the joint 
Procurement Strategy, the S151 Officer confirmed that service area 
Managers would receive training in procurement. 

                                           
It was then RESOLVED that the Committee has reviewed the strategic          
risks and has been given the opportunity to make recommendations to  
Council on any further action that should be considered.                                                                            

                       
  
*AC 35        UPDATE ON PROGRESS ON THE 2015/16 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

The internal auditor (BD) took Members through a report that informed 
them of the principal activities and findings of the Council Internal Audit 
team for 2015/16 to 31 January 2016.  

                
                      It was then RESOLVED that the report be noted.     
 
 



* AC 36     2016/2017 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
                 The internal auditor (RH) took Members through the report that sought to 

provide the Committee with the opportunity to review and comment upon 
the proposed internal audit plan for 2016/17 

 
                It was then RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The report be noted; and                                   
2. The proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 at Appendix A of the 

presented report be approved.  
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting terminated at 11.40am) 
 

 
Dated this  

 
 

Chairman 





Interim Audit 
Report 2015/16

West Devon Borough Council
June 2016



1

Document Classification
[...]
%

6.33%

2.53%

3.80%

2.53%

74.68%

Percentage

4Risk Other Specific Risk Software Covalent JCAD MK Insight TEN Generic software



kpmg.com/uk

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to 
address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we 
endeavour to provide accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee 
that such information is accurate as of the date it is received or that it will continue 
to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information without 
appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular 
situation.

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the 
KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International 
Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of 
KPMG International.

Produced by Create Graphics/Document number: CRT059749A 

http://kpmg.com/socialmedia




 
 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 5 July 2016 

Title: INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

Portfolio Area: Support Services  

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Brenda Davis 

Robert Hutchins 

Role: Audit Manager 

Head of Partnership 

Contact: Brenda.davis@swdevon.gov.uk         01803 861375 

Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk    01392 383000 

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that: 

1. The Audit Committee note that overall and based on 
work performed during 2015/16, and that of our 

experience from previous year’s audit, the Head of 
Internal Audit’s Opinion is of “Significant Assurance” 

on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s 
internal control framework. 
 

2. Members note the satisfactory performance and 
achievements of the Internal Audit Team during 

2015/16. 

 

1. Executive summary 
 

1) This report summarises the work undertaken by the Council’s Internal Audit team 
during 2015/16, reviews the performance of the Internal Audit service and provides 

an audit opinion on the adequacy of internal control. The report is particularly 
relevant to the preparation of the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement which 
is required under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. 



 
 

 
 

This report is to inform members of the principal activities and findings of the 
Council’s Internal Audit team for 2015/16 to the 31st March 2016, by:  

 

• Providing a summary of the main issues raised by completed individual audits; 
 

• Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2015/16 annual 
internal audit plan, as approved by this Committee in March 2015, and 

 

• Providing an opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s control environment. 
 

 
2. Background 
 

The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in West Devon Borough 
Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Head of Internal Audit’s annual 

report, and to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit. 
 

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 require that all 
Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal 
audit system, and need to incorporate the results of that review into their Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS), published with the annual Statement of Accounts. 
 

The Internal Audit plan for 2015/16 was presented to and approved by the Audit 
Committee in March 2015. The following report and appendices set out the background 
to audit service provision; a review of work undertaken in 2015/16, and provides an 

opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control 
environment. 

 
3. Outcomes/outputs  
 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Internal Audit to 
present an annual report providing an opinion that can be used by the organisation to 

inform its governance statement.  
 
In carrying out our work, Internal Audit assess whether key, and other, controls are 

operating effectively within the area under review, and an opinion on the adequacy of 
controls is provided to management as part of the audit report. Final audit reports, will 

if applicable, include an agreed action plan with responsible officers and target dates to 
address any control issues or recommendations for efficiencies identified.  
 

Details of Internal Audit’s opinion on each audit review carried out in 2015/16 have 
been provided to relevant members of the Senior Leadership Team to assist them with 

compilation of their individual annual governance assurance statements.  
 
 

 
 

 
 
 



 
 

 

 
 

Overall and based on work performed during 2015/16, and that of our 
experience from previous year’s audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is 
of “Significant Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 

Authority’s internal control framework. 
 

 
This assurance statement is in line with the definitions below and will provide Members with an 

indication of the direction of travel for their consideration for the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

The above statement of opinion is underpinned by our consideration of: 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Internal 

Control 

Framework

Governance

Risk 

Management

Assurance

Economy, 

Efficiency & 

Effectiveness

Prior years 

audit opinion

Full 

Assurance 

Risk management arrangements are properly established, effective and fully embedded, 

aligned to the risk appetite of the organisation. The systems and control framework 

mitigate exposure to risks identified & are being consistently applied in the areas 

reviewed. 

Significant 

Assurance 

Risk management and the system of internal control are generally sound and designed 

to mee
[...]
nal Audit provided 

support and challenge, as appropriate, to the Senior 

Leadership Team as they drafted the statement in respect 

of the 2014/15 financial year. The S151 Officer presented 

the 2014/15 AGS to the Audit Committee on 30 July 2015 

with the draft accounts. 

 

Exemptions to Financial 

Procedure Rules 

Five applications for Contract / Financial Procedure Rules 

have been received in 2015/16, of which five were 

accepted. 

 

Leisure Contract A “watching brief” has been maintained as the 

procurement exercise progresses, this will continue into 

2016/17. 

 

 



 
  

Report to: Audit Committee  

Date: 5 July 2016 

Title: APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS 

Portfolio Area: Support Services 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 

implementation of substantive decision) 

 

  

Author: Robert Hutchins Role: Head of Devon Audit 
Partnership 

Contact:  Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk  

                              01392 383000 

Recommendations:   

1. Audit Committee Members note the implications of the Local 
Audit & Accountability Act 2014 and the requirement for the 
Council to appoint a local auditor by 31 December 2017. 

2. A decision will be required as to whether West Devon either 
opts in to a sector-led body or decides to appoint its own 

local auditor (and if so, which further option is then 
selected). 

 

 
 

 
1 Executive summary  

  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Audit Committee of the requirement for 

the Council to appoint its external auditor from 2018/19, the necessary steps 

which need to be taken to meet this deadline, and the various options available.   
 

1.2 West Devon Borough Council needs to appoint an external auditor from 2018/19. 
The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 sets out the specific process which 



 
  

needs to be followed and, in order to be compliant, the Audit Committee need to 
commence the decision making process. 

 
1.3 A decision will be required as to whether West Devon either opts in to a sector-led 

body or decides to appoint it’s own a local auditor (and if so, which further option 
is then selected). 

 

 
2. Background 

 
2.1 The Local Audit & Accountability Act 2014 (the Act) abolished the Audit 

Commission, paving the way for local authorities to appoint their own external 

(local) auditors.  
 

2.2 The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government (CLG) has decided 
to implement a phased introduction of the new local audit framework, with all 
health bodies and smaller local government bodies moving to the new framework 

as planned on 1 April 2017 and larger local government bodies (e.g. West Devon 
Borough) a year later, on 1 April 2018.   

 
2.3 The Council’s current external auditor is KPMG, this appointment having been 

made under a contract let by the Audit Commission. Following closure of the Audit 
Commission the contract is currently managed by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited (PSAA), the transitional body set up by the Local 

Government Association (LGA) with delegated authority from the Secretary of 
State CLG. Over recent years we have benefited from reduction in fees compared 

with historic levels. This has been the result of a combination of factors including 
new contracts negotiated nationally with the firms of accountants and savings 
from closure of the Audit Commission.  

 
2.4. When the current transitional arrangements come to an end on 31 March 2018 the 

Council will be able to move to locally appointing an auditor. There are a number 
of routes by which this can be achieved, each with varying risks and opportunities.  

 

2.5. The scope of the audit will still be specified nationally, the National Audit Office 
(NAO) is responsible for writing the Code of Audit Practice which all firms 

appointed to carry out the Council’s audit must follow. Not all accounting firms will 
be eligible to compete for the work, they will need to demonstrate that they have 
the required skills and experience and be registered with a Registered Supervising 

Body approved by the Financial Reporting Council. The registration process has 
not yet commenced and so the number of firms is not known but it is reasonable 

to expect that the list of eligible firms may include the top 10 or 12 firms in the 
country, including our current auditor. It is unlikely that small local independent 
firms will meet the eligibility criteria. 

 
2.6 West Devon must have appointed a local auditor by 31 December 2017. The 

phased implementation has been designed to enable audit firms to plan their 
workloads and retain suitably qualified staff, provide auditor stability for principal 
authorities for the 2017/18 audit period, and enable the sector to make timely 

arrangements for procurement under the new framework.  
 

2.7 The Secretary of State has established regulations to determine “an appointing 
person” to conduct a sector-led exercise and the Local Government Association 



 
  

(LGA) are working on developing a Sector Led Body (SLB). In a recent survey, 
58% of respondents expressed an interest in this option, and it is expected that 

economies of scale will come from a number of councils acting collectively and 
opting-in to a SLB.  

 
2.8 If the Council wishes to make its own appointment then the process requires an 

Audit Panel to be set up and advise the Council on the selection of the local 

auditor. The final deadline for appointment is 31st December 2017; to comply with 
procurement processes, and the need to appoint independent members to the 

Panel required beforehand, West Devon will probably have to start making 
arrangements for an audit panel in summer/autumn 2016.  

 

2.9 The Council will need to decide whether to opt into a sector led procuremen
[...]
ppoint one 

joint audit contract across all 

the authorities, a joint panel 

may be more likely to advise 

appointment of an auditor it 

considers suitable for all 

authorities taken together  

• Need to agree appointment 

of members across multiple 

authorities and set up an 

appropriate joint decision-

making process  

 



 
  

Use an existing committee  or 

sub-committee 

• Existing administrative 

structure in place  

• Existing (sub)committee 

should already have a better 

basic understanding of the 

authority’s objectives and 

requirements  

• Possible need to appoint 

new (sub) committee 

members to comply with 

independence regulations  

 

Use another authority’s panel  • Will not have to set up an 

auditor panel  

• Arguably most independent 

option for the authority using 

the host authority’s panel  

 

• The panel may not 

understand the specific 

needs of the authority  

• May need to enter into a 

formal arrangement with the 

other authority  

• May be difficult to find an 

authority willing to enter 

into such an arrangement  

• May be more difficult to 

ensure adequate liaison with 

authority’s own audit 

committee (if one exists)  

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
  

Appendix B 
 
CIPFA – Auditor Panels Guidance 
 

CIPFA Auditor Panel 
guidance.pdf  

 
 
 
 

 



Report to: Audit Committee   

Date: 5 July 2016  

Title: UPDATE ON ANTI-FRAUD, CORRUPTION AND 
BRIBERY POLICY AND STRATEGY, ANTI-MONEY 
LAUNDERING POLICY AND CONFIDENTIAL 
REPORTING POLICY 

Portfolio Area: Cllr Edmonds  

 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Internal  

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and clearance 
obtained: 

 

Date next steps can be taken:  

Council 26 July 2016  
 

 

  

Author: Catherine Bowen 

 

Role: Legal Community of Practice 
Lead and Monitoring Officer   

Contact: Catherine.bowen@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Recommendations:   

1. That the Audit Committee RECOMMENDS that the Council 
adopts the following reviewed polices and documents: 
 
a) Anti-fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy & Strategy 

(Appendix A refers); 
b) Anti-fraud, Corruption and Bribery Response Plan (Appendix 

B refers); 
c) Anti-money Laundering Policy Procedures and Guidance for 

Staff (Appendix C refers); 
d) Anti-money Laundering Policy (Appendix D refers); 
e) Confidential Reporting Policy (Appendix E refers); and 
f) Confidential Reporting Policy Frequently Asked Questions 

(Appendix F refers). 

 

 



 
1. Executive summary  
1.1 The Audit Committee is asked to consider the following policies and 
 documents and recommend their adoption to Council: 
 

a) Anti-fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy& Strategy (Appendix A) 
b) Anti-fraud, Corruption and Bribery Response Plan (Appendix B) 
c) Anti-money Laundering Policy Procedures and Guidance for Staff 

(Appendix C) 
d) Anti-money Laundering Policy (Appendix D) 
e) Confidential Reporting Policy (Appendix E) 
f) Confidential Reporting Policy Frequently Asked questions (Appendix F) 

 
1.2  It is important that the Council regularly reviews its governing documents 

concerning anti-fraud, anti-money laundering together with its confidential 
reporting policy (sometimes referred to as the Whistle Blowing Policy) to 
ensure that they are fit for purpose and reflect both current legislation and 
best practice, and reflect the way that the Council’s practices in relation to 
these important issues.  

 
2. Background  
2.1 The Statutory Officers’ Panel (comprising the Head of Paid Service, Section 

151 Officer, Monitoring Officer and Executive Director (Service Delivery & 
Commercial Development)) meets at least quarterly to consider the extent 
that the Council complies and manages its governance and regulatory 
frameworks, risk, and its governance policies. 
   

2.2 The Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy & Strategy (Appendix A to 
this report) sets out the Council’s position on fraud, corruption and bribery and 
its objective is to min
[...]
his was considered within the policies  
 
 

Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing 

 This is considered within the policies  

Other implications  N/a 
 

 
 
 
Supporting Information 
 



Appendices: 
a) Anti-fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy and Strategy (Appendix A) 
b) Anti-fraud, Corruption and Bribery Response Plan (Appendix B) 
c) Anti-Money Laundering Policy Procedures and Guidance for Staff 

(Appendix C) 
d) Anti-Money Laundering Policy (Appendix D) 
e) Confidential Reporting Policy (Appendix E) 
f) Confidential Reporting Policy Frequently Asked questions (Appendix F) 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
 
 





   
 

  July 2016 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

South Hams District Council  
And 

West Devon Borough Council 
 
 
 
 
 

Anti Fraud, Corruption and Bribery 
Policy and S trategy 

 
 
 
 



SOUTH HAMS DISTRICT COUNCIL and WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
ANTI FRAUD, CORRUPTION and BRIBERY POLICY and STRAT EGY 
 

Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy and Strategy 
July 2016 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This document sets out the non-tolerance position held by South Hams 
District Council and West Devon Borough Council on fraud, corruption 
and bribery. 

 
1.2 The objectives of an Anti Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy and 

Strategy are to: 
 

� Provide a clear statement of the Councils’ position on fraud, 
corruption and bribery; 

� Minimise the risk to the Councils’ good name and loss of its assets; 
� Promote a culture of integrity and accountability, two of the 

fundamental principles of good governance, in members, staff and 
all those the Council does business with; 

� Enhance existing procedures aimed at preventing, discouraging 
and detecting fraud, corruption and bribery; and  

� Raise awareness of the risk of fraud, corruption and bribery being 
perpetrated against the Council. 

 
1.3 In managing its responsibilities the Council is determined to protect 

itself against fraud and corruption both from within the authority and 
from outside. T
[...]
 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Interim Audit Report 2015/16
	Interim Audit Report 2015/16� �
	Contents
	Introduction
	Headlines
	Organisational and IT control environment
	Review of internal audit
	Controls over key financial systems
	Accounts production process
	Specific audit risk areas
	Key issues and recommendations
	Key issues and recommendations (cont.)
	Slide Number 12

	6 Annual Audit Fee 2015/16
	I am writing to confirm the audit work and fee that we propose for the 2016/17 financial year at West Devon Council. Our proposals are based on the risk-based approach to audit planning as set out in the Code of Audit Practice and Public Sector Audit ...
	Planned audit fee
	The planned audit and certification fees for 2016/17 are shown below, along with a comparison to the prior year’s fee. All fees are exclusive of VAT.
	As we have not yet completed our audit for 2015/16 the audit planning process for 2016/17, including the risk assessment, will continue as the year progresses and fees will be reviewed and updated as necessary. We will naturally keep you informed.
	Redistribution of Audit Commission surplus
	Following completion of the Audit Commission’s 2014/15 accounts, PSAA received a payment in respect of the Audit Commission’s retained earnings. PSAA will distribute this and any other surpluses from audit fees to audited bodies, on a timetable to be ...
	This distribution will be made directly by PSAA and not via KPMG. Based on current information, PSAA anticipates that the amount of the redistribution is likely to be in the order of 15% of the scale fee.
	Factors affecting audit work for 2016/17
	We plan and deliver our work to fulfil our responsibilities under the Code of Audit Practice (the Code) issued by the National Audit Office (NAO). Under the Code, we tailor our work to reflect local circumstances and our assessment of audit risk. We d...
	CIPFA/LASAAC has confirmed that the 2016/17 Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom wi
[...]
ork and charge an increased audit fee. The fee for the audit of the financial st...
	Any changes to our audit plan and fee will be agreed with you. Changes may be required if:
	Our reports will be discussed and agreed with the appropriate officers before being issued to the Audit Committee.

	7 Local Authority Corporate Risk Register Analysis
	Local Authority Corporate Risk Register Analysis
	Local authority corporate risk register analysis 
	Local authority corporate risk register analysis (cont.)
	Local authority corporate risk register analysis (cont.)
	Local authority corporate risk register analysis (cont.)
	Local authority corporate risk register analysis (cont.)
	Slide Number 7

	9 Internal Audit Annual Report 2015/16
	10 Appointment of External Auditors
	11 Update on Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy and Strategy, Anti Money Laundering Policy and Confidential Reporting Policy
	Appendix 1 - Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery and Policy 2016
	Appendix 2 - Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Response Plan 2016
	Appendix 3 - Anti-Money Laundering Guidance and Procedures for staff 2016
	Appendix 4 - Anti-Money Laundering Policy 2016
	Appendix 5 - Confidential Reporting Policy 2016
	Appendix 6 - Confidential Reporting Policy FAQs - 2016




Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Audit Committee 
held on

Tuesday, 5th July, 2016 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman 

Cllr Jory Cllr Stephens
Cllr Watts

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Edmonds Cllr Leech

Officers:

Darren Arulvasagam Group Manager Business 
Development

Catherine Bowen
Lisa Buckle Section 151 Officer
Brenda Davis
Robert Hutchins

1. Apologies for absence 

*AC 1   
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr J B Moody

2. Confirmation of Minutes 

*AC 2  
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 March 2016 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

3. Interim Audit Report 2015/16 



*AC 3 
Mr Bunting, of KPMG took Members through the Interim Audit 
report 2015/16. In presenting the report Mr Bunting commented 
that the report was highly positive and that the controls over the 
finance system were sound and effective.

In reply to a question raised by a Member in regard to the 
allocation of shared costs, Mr Bunting said judgement would be 
used and where there was any doubt, concerns would be raised 
to both councils.

Following the presentation, Members had no further issues to 
raise and without further discussion, it was RESOLVED that the 
report be noted. 

4. Annual Audit Fee 2015/16 

*AC 4  
Mr Bunting presented the Annual Audit Fee 2016/17 to the 
Committee.

Following the presentation, Members had no issues to raise and 
without further discussion, it was RESOLVED that the report be 
noted.

5. Local Authority Corporate Risk Register Analysis 

*AC 5                        
Mr Bunting took Members through the report.

Following the presentation, Members had no issues to raise. It 
was then RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

6. Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 

*AC 6  
Cllr Edmonds took Members through the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2015/16.

The S151 Officer explained that the council was in the safety net 
position for Business Rates within the Devon Business Rate Pool 
due to the increase in the provision for the level of appeals. 
                  

In response to a Member question, the S151 Officer said that she 
was in dialogue with KPMG in regard to the Referendum result 
and would look to add a line when publishing the accounts to 



disclose a non- adjusting event. However, there was no 
immediate threat to the Council’s finances.

Following a request, the S151 Officer outlined the proposed use 
of £215,000 of unused New Homes Bonus funding to fund 
transitional Temporary staffing resources.
                                                         

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. The Processes adopted for the production of the 2015/16 
Annual Governance Statement are noted. 

2. The adequacy and effectiveness of the system of internal 
audit is endorsed. 

3. Members consider the draft Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) for 2015/16 and the supporting evidence provided by 
this report and that the AGS is approved prior to the 
signature by the Leader and Executive Director (Strategy and 
Commissioning).

7. Internal Audit Annual Report 2015/16 

*AC 7
Mrs Davis, Devon Internal Audit Partnership took Members 
through the Internal Audit Report 2015/16.

In response to Member questions, Mrs Davis confirmed that it 
was her understanding that backlogs in workload were due to 
staff changes and ICT not being delivered to the initial timescale.

The S151 officer added that a Benefits Manager was now in place 
and would address the time delays in checks and reviews of the 
benefits system. 
                                                               
It was then RESOLVED that:

1. The Audit Committee noted that overall and based on work 
performed during 2015/16, and that of our experience from 
previous year’s audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is 
of “significant Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness 
of the Authority’s Internal control framework. 

2. Members noted the satisfactory performance and 
achievements of the Internal Audit Team during 2015/16.

.                                                                            
                      

8. Appointment of External Auditors 



*AC 8 
Mr Hutchins, Devon Internal Audit Partnership took Members 
through the report.
                    
Discussions took place on all options including a sector-led body, 
appointing the authority’s own local auditor and the possibility of 
rolling forward with the current auditor to see how the markets 
settled down and put out to tender at a later stage.

In response to a Member question, Mr Hutchins confirmed that 
the majority of organisations were looking at using a sector-led 
body.            
                                     
It was then RESOLVED that: 

1. The Audit Committee note the implications of the Local Audit 
& Accountability Act 2014 and the requirement for the 
Council to appoint a local auditor by 31 December 2017.

2. A decision will be required as to whether West Devon either 
opts in to a sector-led body or decides to appoint its own 
local auditor (and if so, which further option is then selected).

   

9. Update on Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy and 
Strategy, Anti Money Laundering Policy and Confidential 
Reporting Policy 

AC 9        
Cllr Edmonds took Members through each of the respective 
Policies

Since no questions were raised, it was then RECOMMENDED 
that the Council adopts the following reviewed policies and 
documents:-

             
a)Anti-fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy & Strategy (Appendix 

A refers);
b)Anti-fraud, Corruption and Bribery Response Plan (Appendix B 

refers);
c) Anti-money Laundering Policy Procedures and Guidance for 

Staff (Appendix C refers);
d)Anti-money Laundering Policy (Appendix D refers);
e)Confidential Reporting Policy (Appendix E refers); and
f) Confidential Reporting Policy Frequently Asked Questions 

(Appendix F refers).

The Meeting concluded at 3.05 pm



Signed by:

Chairman


